No. 1076, A.]

[Published July 15, 1911.

## CHAPTER 659.

AN ACT to amend subdivisions (e) and (g), of section 4560a-13, of the statutes, relating to the taking of trout from inland waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivisions (e) and (g), of section 4560a—13, of the statutes, are amended to read: (Section 4560a—13) (e) To have more than forty-five \* \* \* trout, which were caught in any of the inland waters of this state in possession or under control during any one day during the open season;

(g) To take \* \* \* or have in possession or under control trout of any variety, less than six inches in length; trout so taken to be immediately returned, without injury, to the water where taken; the provisions of this act shall not apply to lake trout and the trout raised and caught in private hatcheries.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1911.

No. 1075, A.]

[Published July 15, 1911.

## CHAPTER 660.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1, of section 1728c—1, of the statutes, relating to the labor of minors, fourteen to sixteen years of age.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1, of section 1728e—1, of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 1728e—1) 1. Whenever any evening school, continuation classes, industrial school or commercial school, shall be established in any town, village or city in this state for minors between the ages of fourteen and sixteen, working under permit es now provided by law, every such child, residing within any town, village or city in which any such school is established, shall attend such school not less than five hours per week for six months in each year, until such child becomes sixteen years of age, and every employer shall allow all minor employes over fourteen and under sixteen years of age a reduction in hours of work of not less than the number of hours the minor \* \* is by this section required to attend school.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1911.